/——*f’-—x
Huntingdonshire

DISTRICT COUNCIL

A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be
held in CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET,
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2025 at
7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the
following business:-

AGENDA
APOLOGIES
MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6)
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) meeting held on 5th December

2024.

Contact Officer: B Buddle
01480 388008

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other
interests in relation to any Agenda item.

Contact Officer: B Buddle
01480 388008

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 7 - 18)

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme

Contact Officer: B Buddle
01480 388008



BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY (Pages 19 - 56)

The Panel is invited to comment on the Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief
Policy.

Executive Clir: S Ferguson

Contact Officer: Z Warren
01480 388461

HYDROTREATED VEGETABLE OIL TRIAL (Pages 57 - 110)
The Panel is invited to comment on the Hydrotreated Vegetable QOil Trial Report.
Executive Clir: S Taylor

Contact Officer: A Rogan
01480 388082

PROCUREMENT OF VEHICLES AND CONTAINERS FOR WEEKLY FOOD
WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE (Pages 111 - 154)

The Panel are invited to comment on the Procurement of Vehicles and Containers
for Weekly Food Waste Collection Service Report.

Executive Clir: S Taylor

Contact Officer: A Rogan
01480 388082

29 day of January 2025
Michelle Sacks

Chief Executive and Head of Paid
Service

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests.

Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Reqisterable and
Non-Reqisterable Interests is available in t
[...]
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1

This page is intentionally left blank



35.

36.

37.

38.

Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29
3TN on Thursday, 5 December 2024.

PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr — Chair.

Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, M A Hassall,
M Kadewere, S Mokbul and D J Shaw.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
S J Criswell, N J Hunt, C Lowe, S R McAdam
and C H Tevlin.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors L Davenport-Ray and S W
Ferguson.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 5th December 2024 were approved as
a correct record and were signed by the Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and
Scrutiny Work Programme and the current Notice of Key Executive
Decisions which had been prepared by the Leader for the period 1st
December 2024 to 31st March 2025 were presented to the Panel.

BUSINESS RATES - RURAL SETTLEMENT LIST

By means of a report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager (a copy
of which was appended in the Minute Book), the Business Rates —
Rural Settlement List report was presented to the Panel.

It was observed that the villages of Buckden and Diddington were two
very separate locations and that by being considered together
Diddington would potentially loose out under the scheme. It was
confirmed to the Panel that there were no qualifying businesses within
either village and that to separate the two would still leave Buckden
defined as an urban settlement. It was proposed by Councillor Hassall
to add an additional recommendation to the Cabinet report, this was
seconded by Councillor Mokbul and the Panel voted unanimously in
favour of forwarding the proposed recommendation to the Cabinet;

3) Separate the two villages of Buckden and Diddington,
defining Buckden as an urban settlement and Diddington as a

Page 5 of 154



39.

rural settlement.

It was noted that it would be helpful to highlight in future reports which
settlements have seen a change in definition and a future reference
handy to highlight which settlements have seen a change in definition.

Following the discussion, it was
RESOLVED

that Cabinet be encouraged to consider the comments from Overview
and Scrutiny when making a decision upon the recommendations
within the report; and;

that Cabinet be encouraged to add the proposed recommendation 3
to the report;

3) to separate the two villages of Buckden and Diddington,
defining Buckden as an urban settlement and Diddington as a
rural settlement.

NET ZERO VILLAGES PROJECT PROPOSAL 2024/25

By means of a report by the Climate Co-ordinator, (a copy of which
was appended in the Minute Book), the Net Zero Villages Project
Proposal 2024/25 was presented to the Panel.

The Panel heard that the communications plan for the scheme would
commence from 16th December 2024 and that details would also be
included in the next Town and Parish newsletter as would the next
Town and Parish Forum.

It was confirmed to that Panel that both Trusts and Parish Councils
could apply for the scheme. It was noted that the scheme was only to
be run in this financial year, however if future budgets allowed for
continuation this would be considered.

The distribution of the grant funds to the applications was discussed,
with the Panel being advised that the logistics of this had yet to be
finalised. The subject of over subscription to the scheme was
discussed, and the Panel heard that the team would advise
unsuccessful applicants of alternative grant and funding opportunities
as they became available.

The Panel heard that the Project Support Officer role would provide
admin support to the scheme as well as a point of contact for
applicants.

It was clarified to the Panel that should projects not be completed by

28t February 2025, the CPCA would be consulted and that the
surplus funding would be returned to the CPCA.

Chair

Page 6 of 154



¥GT Jo / abed

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25

Performance and Growth Agenda ltems

Meeting Date

Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review

Task and Finish
Groups
Working Groups

5t March 2025

Corporate Performance 2024/25
Quarter 3 Report

Market Towns Programme — Spring
Update

Market Towns Programme — Part 2
report

27 April 2025

Corporate Plan Update
Community Infrastructure Levy
Funding

4t June 2025

Great Staughton Neighbourhood Plan
Examination Outcome and Progression
to Referendum

Economic Growth Strategy

Market Towns Programme — Summer
Update

Unscheduled/Pending
Further Details

¢ wa)| epuaby



ST Jo g abed

Environment, Communities and Partnerships Agenda Iltems

Meeting Date

Pre-Scrutiny

Scrutiny Review

Task and Finish
Groups
Working Groups

6t March 2025

e Garden Waste Incentive Scheme

Leisure Opportunities (Part Two report)

31 April 2025 e Huntingdon Sport and Health Hub
Feasibility Report (Part Two report)
[ )
5t June 2025 e Play Sufficiency
e One Leisure Independent Review
Update
e One Leisure Annual Review
Unscheduled/

Pending Further
Details

Pending agenda items

Meeting Date

Item

Recommendation

Outcome

6t February 2025

Priority One Delivery Update Quarter 3

To be presented at the Member
briefing instead of the meeting.




¥GT JO 6 abed

Task and Finish Groups

Performance and Growth

Commercial Investment Strategy - Pending

Workshop to be arranged following completion of work being undertaken by CIPFA

Environment, Communities and Partnerships

Climate Working Group

Members: Clirs T D Alban, J Kerr, C Lowe and D Shaw
Lead Officer: Neil Sloper

Progress:

Novembe
[...]
Transferring from standard road diesel to HVO would reduce the vehicle fleet
emissions by around 1,100 tonnes of CO, annually compared with standard road
diesel, this would reduce the current level of over 1,300 tco?e to approx. 200 CO,
annually and would reduce HDC’s overall CO, footprint by around 30%. HVO
would be viewed as a stepping stone to net zero, and we would continue to
explore alternative fuel technologies that could be adopted once they have
reached maturity.

The trial concluded at the end of June 2024, and during the trial, HVO has
performed exceptional well, with no impact on engine efficiency, power output,
fuel consumption, vehicle operational performance, or emergency response
capability. In addition to fuel testing, the increased engagement of emergency
service partners has led to wider discussions on options for closer collaboration
across a variety of areas, including seeking alternative funding opportunities from
them.

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the outcomes of the project,
and for Cabinet to consider the recommendations set out in this report.

Recommendation(s):

It is recommended that Cabinet.

e Agree to adopt the use of Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil across the Council’s
fleet based on the successful trial.

e Approve delegated authority to the Corporate Director for Place and Section
151 Officer, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Finance &
Resources and the Executive Councillor for Parks and Countryside, Waste
and Streets to take operational decisions regarding the implementation and
ongoing management of the HVO initiative.

e To authorise HDC officers to engage with neighbouring authorities to explore
the wider HVO adoption across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.

e Endorse continued collaboration with Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue
Service and Cambridgeshire Constabulary on HVO usage and other
partnership opportunities.

Page 60 of 154




Endorse HDC's engagement with the Cambridgeshire and Peterb
[...]
 is a globally recognised, stringent system, it is recognised by the
European Commission and complies with the sustainability criteria of the
Renewable Energy Directive (RED Il). Furthermore, The ISCC certification
process involves thorough audits conducted by independent third-party
certification bodies. These audits assess various aspects, including land
use, feedstock origin, greenhouse gas emissions, labour conditions, and
traceability.

Some concerns have also been raised with HVO and its connection with
Palm Qil production and deforestation. Neste, the Global leading producer
of HVO, and where the majority of HVO in the UK originates, has a clear
stand against actions that would cause deforestation and are fully
committed to preventing deforestation in its supply chains. Neste reduced
its refinery inputs of conventional palm oil to zero at the end of 2023. There
is no palm oil in the product, there may be traces of POME, which is palm
oil mill effluent, which is already a waste product, which is used instead of
it being put in landfill.

For a local authority in England to measure and verify the sustainability
claims of HVO fuel can be challenging to have complete certainty.
However, ISCC certification provides a high level of assurance that the
HVO fuel meets strict sustainability criteria throughout its supply chain.

Currently, HVO is not manufactured in the UK, although several UK
companies import (Neste) and distribute HVO in the UK.

https://www.neste.com/sustainability/biodiversity/forests

HVO is an accredited sustainable product and carbon emissions from the
use-phase of renewable diesel are considered to amount to zero as the
amount of bio-based carbon dioxide released upon combustion equals the
amount that renewable raw material absorbed in an earlier stage.

However, there are some emissions that need to be included for the
production and transportation of the fuel. For this reason, the calculations
of the reduced emissions have been based on 82% a
[...]
operations.

In 2019, Neste placed 3rd on the Global 100 list of the most sustainable
companies in the world.

{]
ib . Page 106 of 154




15

Page 107 of 154



':_ 'l.
ake the steps toward it tc

~ Ourteamis here to help you drive the change.

CONTACT OUR SALES

tel. +41 22 561 8000

We are happy to help you.

Neste (NESTE, Nasdaq Helsinki) creates sustainable solutions for transport, business, and consumer needs. Our wide
range of renewable products enable our customers to reduce climate emissions. We are the world’s largest producer of
renewable diesel refined from waste and residues, introducing renewable solutions also to the aviation and plastics
industries. We are also a technologically advanced refiner of high-quality oil products. We want to be a reliable partner
with widely valued expertise, research, and sustainable operations. In 2018, Neste’s revenue stood at EUR 14.9 billion.
In 2019, Neste placed 3rd on the Global 100 list of the most sustainable companies in the world.

Read more: neste.com



Page 109 of 154



This page is intentionally left blank



b)
D
-

3
(@)

@
5
Y
@

Public
Key Decision - Yes

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter:  Procurement of Vehicles and Containers for
Weekly Food Waste Collection Service.

Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny (Environment, Communities
and Partnerships) 6.02.2025

Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Parks and
Countryside, Waste and Street Scene
Cllr Simone Taylor

Report by: Andrew Rogan-Head of Operational Services
Ward(s) affected: All Wards
RECOMMENDATION

In 2026, all Councils are legally required to deliver a weekly food waste collection
service from all households. The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to
comment on the Cabinet report attached.

Page 111 of 154




This page is intentionally left blank



Public

Key Decision - Yes
* Delete as applicable

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter:  Procurement of Vehicles and Containers for
Weekly Food W
[...]
e Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Printed plan 1st February 2025 to 31st May 2025 Notice of Key Executive Decisions

	4 BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	BACKGROUND
	3.	KEY IMPACTS
	4.	COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
	5.	TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	6.	link to the corporate plan, strategic priorities and corporate objectives
	7.	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	8.	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	9.	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	4. Business Rates - Discretionary Rate Relief Policy Appendix 1
	1. Introduction
	Applying for Relief
	Payment of Instalments
	Period of award
	Backdating
	Cost of Relief
	Subsidy Control
	2 Discretionary relief for Charitable organisations (Top up relief)
	Applications
	Period & amount of Award
	3 Section 47 - Not-for-profit organisations relief
	Applications
	Period & amount of Award
	4 Section 44a (part-occupation) Relief
	Applications
	Period & amount of Award
	5 Section 49 – Hardship Relief
	Applications
	Period & amount of Award
	6 Community Amateur Sports Clubs (CASC’s)
	Applications
	Period & amount of Award
	7. Local Newspapers Relief
	Applications
	Period & amount of Award
	8 Rural Rate Relief
	Applications
	Period & amount of Award
	9 Section 69 relief – Localism Act 2011
	Applications
	Period & amount of Award
	10 Retail Hospitality and Leisure relief 2025/26
	Applications
	Period & amount of Award
	11. Supporting Small Business Rate Relief
	Applications
	Period & amount of Award
	12 Review of Decisions

	4. Business Rates - Discretionary Rate Relief Policy Appendix 2

	5 HYDROTREATED VEGETABLE OIL TRIAL
	5. Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil Trial Report
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	BACKGROUND
	3.	Findings of the trial.
	4.	Alternatives Fuels considered
	5.	Financial
	6.	COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
	7.	KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	8.	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	9.	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	10.	RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	11.	ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS
	12.	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	13.	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	A guide for making a change

	14.	This guide is for YOU, CHANGE-maker
	It is time to make a choice for the future. The fight against global warming is ongoing, and a growing number of people are joining it. Customers demand commitment to reducing emissions and are asking for proof - not just words. Political decision-makers define new legislation which makes it clear: fossil fuels are no longer an option.

	15.	Why Neste MY RENEWABLE DIESEL?
	Globally, 100% renewable diesel sales are increasing for both private and public fleets. More and more renewable diesel is used by customers that are especially aware and keen on bioenergy or reduced tailpipe emissions.
	Neste MY - An easy step for more sustainable transport

	Customers demand lower emissions
	Fossil fuels are no longer an option for the future
	Amidst the ongoing transformation towards renewable fuels, many companies have a lot of questions and reservations around the cost of switching to renewable diesel.


	16.	Neste MY Renewable Diesel benefits
	Safe & sustainable fuel
	Easy to switch
	Superior performance
	90% less greenhouse gas emissions than fossil fuels – how is it possible?
	No need to tie yourself to one option
	Neste MY - A fast switch solution to renewable fuel
	Neste MY Renewable Diesel Properties
	Neste MY Renewable Diesel keeps the engine and exhaust aftertreatment system cleaner than other biodiesels
	Neste MY can deliver high performance in any weather
	Fuel properties allow trouble-free logistics and safe long-term storing
	A 3-year trial with 300 buses
	Neste has decades of experience in developing fuels
	CONTACT OUR SALES




	6 PROCUREMENT OF VEHICLES AND CONTAINERS FOR WEEKLY FOOD WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE
	6. Procurement of Vehicles and Containers for Weekly Food Waste Collection Service Report
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	WHY IS THIS REPORT NEC

Minutes of the meeting

40.

41.

42,

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29
3TN on Thursday, 6 February 2025.

PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr — Chair.

Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, S J Criswell,
M A Hassall, N J Hunt, M Kadewere, C Lowe,
S R McAdam, S Mokbul, DJShaw and
C H Tevlin.

APOLOGIES: No apologies.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S W Ferguson and S L Taylor.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 5th December 2024 were approved as
a correct record and were signed by the Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor S McAdam declared an other registerable interest in
minute 24/43 by virtue of being involved in the creation of a new
Charity Shop.

Councillor S Mokbul declared an other registerable interest in minute
24/43 by virtue of being a business owner with a business property.

Councillor S Bywater declared an other registerable interest in minute
24/44 by virtue of being a Cambridgeshire County Councillor
representative for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Fire Authority.

Councillor D Shaw declared an other registerable interest in minute
24/45 by virtue of being an employee of the Environment Agency.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and
Scrutiny Work Programme and Notice of Key Decisions for the period
1st February 2025 to 31st May 2025 were presented to the Panel.

Following a discussion an increase to the membership of the Climate
Working Group from 4 to 6 members was proposed and Councillors
were asked to express their interest via email to the Democratic
Services Officer.



43.

44,

BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY

By means of a report by the Council Tax and Business Rate
Manager, (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the
Business Rates — Discretionary Rate Relief Policy was presented to
the Panel.

It was clarified to the Panel, that the policy ran up to 31st March 2025
and that the new policy ran from 1st April 2025, it was further clarified
that this also applied to the newspaper relief.

Additionally, the Panel were advised that 40% reduction was the
maximum amount able to be reclaimed from the Government and that
there was not further funding for anything over this.

Following further discussion, the Panel heard that these changes
would be affecting small businesses in hospitality, retail and leisure,
and that the team were proactively working to identify and contact
affected businesses. It was also confirmed that paperwork detailing
available support would additionally be included with the 2025/26 bills
and it was anticipated that businesses would be in contact with the
team to move forward. More detail on the number of businesses
affected would be shared with the Panel once the work to identify
them had been completed.

Following the discussion, it was
RESOLVED

that Cabinet be encouraged to consider the comments from Overview
and Scrutiny when making a decision upon the recommendations
within the report.

HYDROTREATED VEGETABLE OIL TRIAL

By means of a report by the Head of Operational Services, (a copy of
which was appended in the Minute Book), the Hydrotreated
Vegetable Oil Trial Report was presented to the Panel.

Concern was expressed that the fuel was being sourced from
Denmark and Holland and enquired whether it was possible to source
this from the UK. It was confirmed that the fuel was not currently
produced within the UK and that these countries were the nearest
suppliers. It was noted that opportunities produce this locally would be
monitored and further detail would be brought back to the Panel
should viable possibilities arise.

It was confirmed that the fuel is produced solely from used cooking
oil. Councillor Lowe observed that used cooking oil is collected
nationwide and questioned whether partnerships could be develop to
allow for a fuel supply within the UK. It was also suggested that
kerbside collections of domestic cooking oil be investigated, with
Councillor Alban observing that Bromley Borough had previously
done such kerbside collections. It was noted that this was a
complicated and developing market and that the district council’s
influence within this market would be limited. It was also noted that
the fuel as supplied was a treated product originating from used



cooking oil and that this was not something which was currently
available within the UK. It was proposed by Councillor Lowe to add an
additional recommendation to the Cabinet report, this was seconded
by Councillor Hunt and the Panel voted unanimously in favour of
forwarding the proposed recommendation to the Cabinet;

6) that the leader contact the Energy secretary to request a
reduction in the import tax on this product.

Councillor Hunt stated that he was impressed by the carbon savings
through the change in fuel which were achieved by the ftrial, a
sentiment which was shared by the Panel. The Panel heard, that the
collaboration with Fire and Police on the trial had been extremely
positive. It was confirmed that the police had joined the trial late and
that their participation had been a smaller vehicle than the HGVs
used by HDC and the Fire Service. The Panel heard that the site at
Eastfield was under 24 hour operation due to the services on site and
therefore the emergency services had been able to access the fuel as
it was required. It was noted that opportunities with East of England
Ambulance Trust, CPCA, MOD, local town and parish councils would
be investigated as the project moved forward and the Panel wished to
encourage the Cabinet and leader to contact relevant organisations to
share the benefits of the fuel and collaborative working. The Panel felt
that this would give a benefit both financially and environmentally in
the significant carbon savings which could be made through
developing further partnerships. It was proposed by Councillor Hunt to
add an additional recommendation to the Cabinet report, this was
seconded by Councillor Tevlin and the Panel voted unanimously in
favour of forwarding the proposed recommendation to the Cabinet;

7) to encourage the Cabinet to reach out to other
organisations to develop further partnerships with the scheme.

The Panel heard that the cost of the fuel versus diesel has varied
over the course of the trial but that it was currently much lower than it
had been. It was noted that there would be opportunities to fix the
price of the fuel for a period of time but should the cost become
prohibitive, it would be possible to switch back to standard road
diesel. Following further discussion, the Panel heard that a set price
at which point the HVO fuel would become prohibitive had not yet
been identified but was expected to be as the project moved forward.
It was suggested that it would be prudent to secure a cut off price
where HVO becomes unsustainable and the switch back to diesel, it
was felt that a monetary amount may be unsuitable due to the
fluctuations of the diesel market therefore a price which was a
percentage above the cost of diesel may be preferred. It was
proposed by Councillor Hassall to add an additional recommendation
to the Cabinet report, this was seconded by Councillor Kerr and the
Panel voted unanimously in favour of forwarding the proposed
recommendation to the Cabinet;

8) to establish a price where the fuel would become prohibitive
and to switch back to road diesel.

Following a further question relating to the cost of electric vehicles,
the Panel heard that the HVO fuel would be a stepping stone towards
future technologies. It was also clarified that the costs of vehicles



45.

identified within the report were the list price comparison for the
vehicles and capital costs rather than the lifetime costs of the
vehicles. Concern was expressed that should the use of HVO
increase worldwide, this would affect supply and cost of the product.
The Panel heard that this was not anticipated to be a fuel of the future
but a stepping stone to future technologies. The Panel also heard that
the fuel was created from used cooking oil and therefore was making
use of a waste product which would have to be disposed of in other
manners were it not used for fuel. Further concern was expressed
over the odours caused by the storage of used cooking oil. The Panel
discussed whether there would be merit in developing and
investigating opportunities to produce the fuel locally, during which
concern was expressed that there was a concern about food security
nationwide and that growing crops for fuel would exacerbate this. It
was proposed by Councillor Tevlin to add an additional
recommendation to the Cabinet report, this was seconded by
Councillor Hassall and the Panel voted in favour, with 10 Councillors
voting for and 2 abstentions, of forwarding the proposed
recommendation to the Cabinet;

9) to create a cross partner steering group of relevant
organisations and local producers within Cambridgeshire to
develop the production of the fuel within the district.

It was confirmed to the Panel, that the team would investigate the
purchase of a larger tank should it be required for more collaborative
work in the future. The Panel requested that further details on the
progress of the fuel scheme be communicated back to Councillors as
it progressed.

Following the discussion, it was
RESOLVED

that Cabinet be encouraged to consider the comments from Overview
and Scrutiny when making a decision upon the recommendations
within the report; and; that Cabinet be encouraged to add the
proposed recommendations 6, 7, 8 and 9 to the report;

6) that the leader contact the Energy secretary to request a
reduction in the import tax on this product;

7) to encourage the Cabinet to reach out to other
organisations to develop further partnerships with the scheme;

8) to establish a price where the fuel would become prohibitive
and to switch back to road diesel; and

9) to create a cross partner steering group of relevant
organisations and local producers within Cambridgeshire to
develop the production of the fuel within the district.

PROCUREMENT OF VEHICLES AND CONTAINERS FOR
WEEKLY FOOD WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE

By means of a report by the Head of Operations, (a copy of which
was appended in the Minute Book), the Procurement of Vehicles and



Containers for Weekly Food Waste Collection Service was presented
to the Panel.

Concern was expressed that the procurement costs of the vehicles
and caddies may increase as the demand would be likely to increase
due to demand. The Panel heard that the costs within the report were
current but that it was anticipated that they would fluctuate with
demand as the implementation date drew nearer. The Panel were
assured that the Council’s procurement team were already briefed
and involved to ensure that the project could proceed as soon as
practicable.

A shortfall in the funding of the capital investment was identified and
the Panel heard that these were indicative costs and that there would
be an aim to keep the project within the funding parameters. It was
also confirmed that it was hoped that any shortfall would be covered
by further funding opportunities.

Further concern was expressed that it appeared that operational
costs for the service had not yet been established and in turn would
thereby impact the Council’s finances. Following a debate by the
Panel, it was established that there would be a desire to see further
details on the financial aspects of the project to be brought back to
the Panel. It was proposed by Councillor Alban to add an additional
recommendation to the Cabinet report, this was seconded by
Councillor Criswell and the Panel voted unanimously in favour of
forwarding the proposed recommendation to the Cabinet;

2) to produce a report detailing the revenue and capital costs
of the project and submit this to the democratic cycle of
meetings.

Concern was expressed over the anticipated funding from DEFRA
which had not yet been confirmed. The Panel heard that the collection
project was still in it's infancy with the capital costs having been
identified, the Panel were assured that communications were ongoing
with DEFRA to establish long term funding for the scheme. The Panel
were further assured that the Council were a member of the RECAP
partnership and as such were working with neighbouring authorities to
move forward. It was proposed by Councillor Hunt to add an
additional recommendation to the Cabinet report, this was seconded
by Councillor Kerr and the Panel voted unanimously in favour of
forwarding the proposed recommendation to the Cabinet;

3) to encourage Cabinet to write to the DEFRA Secretary to
confirm the revenue funding as soon as practicable.

The Panel heard, that the anaerobic digestion of the waste created
energy generation and also created an end product which could be
used as a fertiliser. The Panel also heard that the food waste
collection should be as organic as possible, and that no plastics
should be placed within the caddies. It was hoped that the weekly
food waste collection would result in a reduction of waste within the
grey bins but that existing collection arrangements would not be
affected. Following an observation that the waste from the grey bins
required a certain amount of organic matter to aid it's disposal
process. The Panel heard that this was expected to change but that



this was an issue faced nationwide and the disposal methods would
be adjusted accordingly.

The Panel heard that a preferred supplier had been identified to
ensure that the caddies would be British made, 100% recyclable and
also supporting a local workforce.

It was confirmed to the Panel, that additional refuse drivers would be
recruited to fulfil the collections and that these drivers would include
HGV as well giving current staff the opportunity to train as an HGV
driver. The Panel heard that further detail would be sought relating to
the retention of drivers who had received HGV training and brought
back to the Panel.

The Panel heard that the Waste Minimisation Team were already in
communication with property management companies and residents
associations in properties with communal bins to ensure minimal
cross contamination and that this would continue with the additional
collections.

The Panel heard, that the initial purchase of the caddies included
sufficient additional caddies for new properties within the district still
currently under construction.

It was confirmed that contract negotiations with Cambridgeshire
County Council as the disposal authority, were ongoing to ensure that
collections would remain unaffected after 2027 when the current
contract was due to end.

In response to a question regarding the disposal of food waste in the
existing green bins should that service not be chargeable, the Panel
heard that it would be mandatory to have a separate food waste
disposal from 2026, and that the decomposition of the food waste
through anaerobic digestion was better for the environment than
within the green waste.

It was suggested that opportunities to collect used vegetable oil from
the kerbside in line with the food waste collections should be
investigated in line with investigating opportunities with the
Hydrotreated Vegetable Qil Fuel Trial.

The Panel were assured that a robust communications plan would be
developed to ensure resident awareness and compliance. It was also
confirmed, that residents who are already registered for an assisted
collection would have an assisted collection for the food waste
caddies. It was suggested by the Executive Councillor that a working
group comprised of members of the Panel be created to look at the
implementation and creation of a communications Plan. It was
proposed by Councillor Hunt to add an additional recommendation to
the Cabinet report, this was seconded by Councillor Kerr and the
Panel voted unanimously in favour of forwarding the proposed
recommendation to the Cabinet;

4) to create a Food Waste Collection Service Working Group
to help inform the development of the communications plan to
support the scheme.



Following the discussion, it was
RESOLVED

that Cabinet be encouraged to consider the comments from Overview
and Scrutiny when making a decision upon the recommendations
within the report; and; that Cabinet be encouraged to add the
proposed recommendations 2, 3 and 4 to the report;

2) to produce a report detailing the revenue and capital costs
of the project and submit this to the democratic cycle of
meetings;

3) to encourage Cabinet to write to the DEFRA Secretary to
confirm the revenue funding as soon as practicable; and

4) to create a Food Waste Collection Service Working Group

to help inform the development of the communications plan to
support the scheme.

Chair



